

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
ARCH COAL, INC., *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Civ. No. 1:04CV00534 (JDB)

PUBLIC (REDACTED) VERSION

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
ARCH COAL, INC., *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC
General Counsel

SUSAN A. CREIGHTON
Director

MELVIN H. ORLANS
Senior Counsel
Bureau of Competition

Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

June 12, 2004

MICHAEL H. KNIGHT
MORRIS A. BLOOM
RHETT R. KRULLA
STEVEN L. WILENSKY
ERNEST A. NAGATA
ANGELIKE ANDRINOPOULOS

Attorneys
Federal Trade Commission
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 326-2608

ANNE E. SCHNEIDER
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Attorney General's Office
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Defendants’ Product Market Analysis Is Fundamentally Flawed – the Product Market Is No Broader than All SPRB Coal and May Likely Include a Narrower Market for 8800 Btu SPRB Coal 3

 A. Defendants Incorrectly Assert that Purchases of Different Products by the Same Consumers Establish a Relevant Product Market 3

 B. Without Support of Their Own, Defendants Ask the Court to Ignore the Statements of Customers and Producers and the Economic Evidence Supporting Plaintiffs’ All SPRB and 8800 Btu SPRB Coal Markets 6

II. The Proposed Acquisition Will Substantially Increase the Likelihood of Coordinated (Cooperative) Interaction 9

III. Using Practical Annual Capacity, the Most Appropriate Measure of Market Concentration, or any Other Reasonable Measure (Except Total Reserves, an Inappropriate Measure), the Acquisition Is Not Presumptively Lawful (as Defendants suggest) 13

IV. Defendants’ Proffered Efficiencies Do Not Save the Acquisition 16

 A. Many of Arch’s Alleged Cost Savings Are Not Merger Specific and Cannot Be Verified 17

 B. A Small Anticompetitive Price Increase Would Swamp Any Cost Savings 18

V. Triton Is an Important Competitor and Is Not Flailing 18

VI. Defendants’ Proposed Divestiture of Buckskin Does Not Resolve the Antitrust Issues Raised by the Acquisition 21

 A. Buckskin Is an Inferior Mine 21

 B. Defendant’s Argument that Kiewit Would Expand Buckskin Production to 36 Million Tons Lacks Factual Support 23

APPENDIX I LIST OF EXHIBITS TO REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION I-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 509 U.S. 209 (1993) 9-10, 12

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) 4

Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institute, 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988) 11

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of the Southwest, 118 F.T.C. 452 (1994),
vacated and remanded on other grounds,
 85 F.3d 1139 (5th Cir. 1996) 11

FTC v. Bass Bros Enterprises, Inc.,
 1984-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 66,041 (N.D. Ohio 1984) 10, 16

**FTC v. Cardinal Health*, 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) 8, 16, 18

FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc., 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) 9

**FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*, 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 10, 11, 16, 17

FTC v. Illinois Cereal Mills, Inc.,
 691 F. Supp. 1131 (N.D. Ill. 1988)
aff'd, FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.,
 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) 9

FTC v. PPG Industries, Inc., 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 8, 10

**FTC v. Staples, Inc.*, 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) 3, 4

FTC v. Swedish Match, 131 F. Supp.2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000) 4, 8

**FTC v. University Health, Inc.*, 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) 16, 17

FTC v. Warner Communications, Inc.,
 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) 16

JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc., 190 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1999) 10, 11

New York v. Kraft General Foods, Inc.,

926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 4

Rothery Storage & Van Co., 792 F.2d 210 7

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir.1990) 10

United States v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours, 351 U.S. 377 (1956) 4

**United States v. General Dynamics Corp.*, 415 U.S. 486 (1974) 9, 13-15

United States v. General Dynamics, 341 F. Supp. 534 (N.D. Ill. 1972) 13

United States v. Mercy Health Services,
902 F. Supp. 968 (N.D. Iowa 1995) 17

*Williamson Oil Co., Inc. v. Philip
Morris USA*, 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) 11

STATUTES

Clayton Act,
§ 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18 1, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Phillip E. Areeda et al., *Antitrust Law* ¶ 916b2 (rev. ed. 2002) 11

4 Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & John L. Solow,
Antitrust Law ¶ 927a (rev. ed.1998) 11

6 Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & John L. Solow, *Antitrust Law*
¶ 1433a (2d ed. 2003) 11
¶ 1429a (2d ed. 2003) 10

RICHARD A. POSNER, *ANTITRUST LAW
– AN ECONOMIC PERSPECTIVE* 60 (2001) 12
